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OPINION AND ORDER  



Before us for consideration are the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania Power Company (Penn Power or Respondent) on February 12, 2007, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John H. Corbett, Jr. issued on January 22, 2007.  Robert J. Brunn (Complainant) filed Reply Exceptions pro se on February 20, 2007.  For the reasons stated below, we grant the Exceptions in part.
Background



On April 6, 2006, the Complainant filed a Complaint seeking a Commission Order directing Penn Power to provide written assurance that it will provide electric service through underground facilities to a planned development on approximately fourteen acres located on the south side of Mt. Pleasant Road in Pine Township, Allegheny County.
  Penn Power’s Answer filed on April 28, 2006, stated that the service requested by Mr. Brunn had been delayed because Penn Power needs to install an overhead main “feeder” (distribution) line along Mt. Pleasant Road.  Penn Power claimed that the delay was due to Complainant’s refusal to give Penn Power a private right-of-way and Pine Township’s denial of Penn Power’s permit application to install the overhead line in the public right-of-way.  Penn Power’s Answer also referenced litigation with Pine Township currently in Commonwealth Court.  Attached to Penn Power’s Answer was a copy of a letter from Penn Power to Mr. Brunn dated December 20, 2005, and a copy of an amicus curiae brief that this Commission filed with the Commonwealth Court in Pennsylvania Power Company v. Township of Pine, No. 2102 C.D. 2005. 



On July 10, 2006, Penn Power filed a motion to stay the proceeding before the Commission pending a decision by the Commonwealth Court in Penn Power’s appeal of Pine Township’s permit denial.  Following a telephonic prehearing conference on July 26, 2006, at which both parties were represented by counsel, ALJ Corbett issued a Second Interim Order on August 11, 2006, denying Penn Power’s motion to stay the proceeding and ordering that the case be scheduled for hearing.  Penn Power then filed a Petition for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Question (Petition) on August 30, 2006, and a brief in support of its Petition on September 11, 2006.  The Petition requested that the Commission review and answer the following material question in the affirmative:
Whether the complaint proceeding docketed at C‑20066209 should be stayed until the Commonwealth Court decides Penn Power’s appeal of Pine Township’s denial of a street occupancy permit for the installation of an overhead main distribution line in the public right-of-way in Mount Pleasant Road?



By Order entered September 29, 2006, we granted the Petition but answered the Material Question in the negative, concluding that it would be unreasonable to require the Complainant to wait for a resolution of his complaint proceeding until the Commonwealth Court decides the related proceeding involving litigation between Pine Township and Penn Power.  We remanded the instant proceeding to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for the scheduling of hearings as deemed appropriate.



An evidentiary hearing was held before ALJ Corbett on October 12, 2006.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  The Respondent was represented by counsel, and offered six exhibits that were admitted into the record.  Neither party filed a brief.  The record closed on November 13, 2006.



ALJ Corbett’s Initial Decision, issued on January 22, 2007, concluded that the Complainant was entitled to an underground line extension at Penn Power’s expense pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.81 – 57.88.  The ALJ ordered Penn Power to commence construction of the line extension within forty-five days of the entry of a final Commission Order in this case, and complete construction within seventy-five days of the entry of a final Commission Order, providing it receives an executed private right-of-way agreement from the Complainant.



As stated above, Penn Power filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on February 12, 2007.  The Complainant filed Reply Exceptions on February 20, 2007.  

Discussion


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).



As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).



ALJ Corbett made forty Findings of Fact and reached three Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



Penn Power’s Exceptions include a summary of the factual background of this case and the related proceeding before the Commonwealth Court that is helpful in understanding the legal issues involved.  Penn Power’s factual summary, which was not disputed in any material way by the Complainant in his Reply Exceptions, is set forth below:

Pennsylvania Power Company v. Township of Pine

[Commonwealth] Docket No. 2102 CD 2005
This appeal is a related matter concerning Penn Power’s facilities in Pine Township which is presently pending before the Commonwealth Court. . . .  [The] appeal concerns the proposed construction of Penn Power distribution facilities in the public right-of-way along Mt. Pleasant Road at the same location as the Brunn property.


In 2002, Penn Power received a request for electric service from the developer of South Ridge Estates, which is located on the north side of Mt. Pleasant Road across from Mr. Brunn’s property.  To meet the developer’s request for service, Penn Power proposed to construct an overhead main feeder distribution line on the south side of Mt. Pleasant Road.  Mr. Brunn refused to give Penn Power a right-of-way across his property to construct the overhead main feeder distribution line.  Pine Township refused to issue a street opening permit for the main feeder distribution line to be constructed in the public right-of-way along Mt. Pleasant Road.  To meet South Ridge Estates’ urgent need for electrical service, Penn Power was able to obtain an easement on the corner of Franklin Road and Mt. Pleasant Road from a private property owner, Dr. Bismondi, allowing Penn Power to construct an overhead main feeder distribution line from an existing line to a location on the Bismondi property.  Pine Township did permit a secondary line to be installed under Mt. Pleasant Road and into South Ridge Estates.  As a result, Penn Power was able to deliver electric service to South Ridge Estates but was only able to establish a single service connection to the subdivision.  Since Pine Township refused to issue a permit for Penn Power to install facilities in the public right-of-way and Mr. Brunn refused to provide a private right-of-way on his property, Penn Power was unable to build an overhead main feeder distribution line down Mt. Pleasant Road.  As a result, it was unable to establish a loop feed to reinforce electric service to South Ridge Estates.

A loop feed is a system used by Penn Power to increase the reliability of its service to customers within a subdivision.  The loop feed allows Penn Power to bring power into the subdivision from two different directions.  As a result, if an outage occurs because of a fault in the line, Penn Power is able to redirect the power from the other end of the loop and restore power to all customers while it fixes the fault.  This type of loop feed is a standard design practice of Penn Power for developments of 25 lots or more which allows it to provide the most reliable service possible consistent with Penn Power’s written distribution engineering practices as well as its statutory mandate to provide reliable service.


In order to establish the loop feed for the South Ridge Estates development, Penn Power subsequently filed a street opening permit application with Pine Township to install five wooden poles for an overhead main feeder electric distribution line within the public right-of-way along Mt. Pleasant Road in front of Mr. Brunn’s property.  Pine Township denied Penn Power’s street opening permit application citing, inter alia, the failure of Penn Power to install the main feeder distribution line underground as a basis for its rejection.  Penn Power has appealed the denial of the street opening permit to the Commonwealth Court at Dkt. No. 2102 CD 2005.  Amicus Curiae briefs in support of Penn Power were filed in the appeal by the Public Utility Commission and the Pennsylvania Energy Association.  The appeal was argued before the Court sitting en banc on October 18, 2006 and a Court decision in the matter is pending.

Brunn v. Pennsylvania Power Company

Commission Docket No. C-20066209


The testimony before presiding ALJ Corbett in this matter indicates the following.  For several years, Complainant Robert J. Brunn has been the executor of an estate that owns approximately 14 acres of property located on the southern side of Mt. Pleasant Road which runs in an east-west direction in Pine Township, Allegheny County. (Tr. 46, 55).  In February 2005, Mr. Brunn entered into an agreement of sale with John Graff, who wished to develop the Brunn property into seven road-frontage residential lots.  The sale was contingent upon the provision of electric service to the property by Penn Power.  (Tr. 47-8).  In April 2005, Penn Power representatives met with Mr. Graff and his staff to review electric service to the Brunn property.  Penn Power explained that due to cost, maintenance and reliability consideration, it was necessary for Penn Power to supply the property using an overhead main feeder line.  Penn Power also explained the litigation with Pine Township concerning Penn Power’s overhead distribution lines in the Township and cautioned Mr. Graff concerning the Pine Township standard agreement with developers which purported to require underground installation of main feeder distribution lines used to provide service into new residential subdivisions even if the distribution lines were located outside of the development.  Penn Power’s position was clearly explained to Mr. Graff and his staff that the Township Developers Agreement was unenforceable since Penn Power was not a party to those agreements and the Township had not authority to direct how Penn Power should install its facilities in the Township.  (Tr. 91-2).


After additional discussions with Mr. Brunn, Penn Power issued a “ready to serve” letter on December 20, 2005.  (Penn Power Exhibit No. 1).  The letter stated that a primary or main feeder distribution line along Mt. Pleasant Road would be required to provide the requested service.  Since Pine Township had previously refused Penn Power’s request for a street opening permit to place the line within the public right-of-way, it was necessary for Mr. Brunn to provide a suitable right-of-way on his property along Mt. Pleasant Road for installation of the main feeder distribution line to serve his planned development as well as to provide service to other present and planned future customers in the area.  Due to cost, maintenance and reliability considerations, the letter indicated it was necessary for Penn Power to place the main feeder distribution line overhead.  The letter included a standard Penn Power right-of-way agreement for Mr. Brunn’s review and requested additional information so that Penn Power could begin the necessary design work.  (Penn Power Ex. No. 1).


Mr. Brunn rejected the service proposal contained in the Penn Power letter and requested that Penn Power provide service to his property using the facilities previously installed on the Bismondi property and extending the distribution line underground to his property.  (Tr. 68-9).  After Mr. Brunn refused to provide the right-of-way on his property for the installation of overhead facilities, Penn Power offered to construct the underground service line to Mr. Brunn’s property for a contribution by Mr. Brunn of $22,000.  (Tr. 65).  Penn Power requested a contribution because the underground distribution line requested by Mr. Brunn would be redundant with the overhead distribution line that Penn Power planned to construct along Mt. Pleasant Road after the litigation with Pine Township had been resolved.  The $22,000 expense was for the additional equipment required for the redundant underground installation which included transformers, high voltage underground cables and associated hardware and equipment.  The requested contribution did not include the cost of underground service lines from the transformers to the homes that would be built in the Brunn subdivision since those expenses would be comparable to what Penn Power would pay if the underground service within the proposed development was coming from the overhead distribution lines.  (Tr. 92-3).  

(Exc. at 1-5).  


ALJ Corbett concluded that the Complainant had established a prima facie case for an underground line extension at Penn Power’s expense under 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.81 - 57.84.  The ALJ’s conclusion was based on the finding that Penn Power has existing overhead facilities forty feet to the west of the Complainant’s property from which it should be able to extend an underground line to provide the Complainant’s development with electric service.  (I.D. at 14-15).  ALJ Corbett also concluded that, given the establishment by the Complainant of a prima facie case that he is entitled to an underground line extension at no cost, the Respondent had “failed to adequately explain how its system design constraints and/or service reliability concerns prevent it from complying with applicable Commission regulations.”  (I.D. at 15).




Penn Power has filed four Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision, which are addressed below in a slightly different order in which they were presented.
Exception and Reply Exception:  “ALJ Corbett Misunderstood the Record Evidence in Directing Penn Power to Construct the Underground Line Extension at Its Sole Cost and Expense.”



Penn Power argues that ALJ Corbett misunderstood the record evidence concerning the reliability of the service currently provided to the South Ridge Estates development, which is located on the opposite side of Mt. Pleasant Road from the Complainant’s property.  ALJ Corbett described the 200 amp underground line, which runs from the overhead distribution line pole next to the Complainant’s property under Mt. Pleasant Road to South Ridge Estates, as providing adequate service to South Ridge Estates and stated that “it seems the same facilities should adequately serve the Complainant’s property.”  (I.D. at 13-14).  The ALJ also rejected Penn Power’s testimony regarding the negative effect on reliability resulting from the inability to back-feed both developments from a 200 amp underground line.  He stated that Penn Power should be able to back-feed an underground line to both the Complainant’s property and South Ridge Estates by a connection “to another line.”  (I.D. at 14).



Penn Power points to testimony that the present service to South Ridge Estates, as well as the proposed service to the Complainant’s development, is and will be unreliable due to the inability to loop feed the subdivisions.  Currently, the western end of the underground service line to South Ridge Estates exits the development and crosses under Mt. Pleasant Road, where there is no interconnection at that point with a distribution line to provide service from the other end.  Penn Power’s witness testified that there are “cables just lying there” awaiting the construction of the Mt. Pleasant overhead main feeder distribution line.



Penn Power’s witness also testified that “[w]e have a reliability issue right now . . . . It will just continue to make it worse if you can’t get the pole line built down through there.”  (Tr. at 94-95).  Accordingly, Penn Power submits that it did explain the service adequacy and reliability problems caused by the absence of a loop feed to both South Ridge Estates and the Complainant’s proposed development.



The Complainant’s Reply Exceptions state that he agrees that ALJ Corbett did not understand the loop feed issue, but that the issue has no bearing on his case.  The Complainant describes Penn Power’s argument as “that they have installed unreliable service to South Ridge Estates but they certainly wouldn’t want to do that to me.”  (R.Exc. at 8).  He argues that any failure to provide him with the same consideration as South Ridge Estates would violate Section 1502 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502.



The Complainant also disputes the need for a loop feed for his seven lot development and notes that Penn Power’s Exceptions state that “[t]his type of loop feed is a standard design practice of Penn Power for developments of 25 lots or more . . . .”  (R.Exc. at 8).  The Complainant states that this demonstrates that a loop feed is not a requirement for a development of seven lots under Penn Power’s standard design practice.



Finally, the Complainant states that Penn Power has violated its standard design practice by supplying electric service to the 90+ lot South Ridge Estates development and, as a result, is in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

Disposition



The heart of the controversy in the case is whether or not a new service line to serve the Complainant’s proposed development should be viewed in isolation, as the Complainant urges, or whether it should be viewed in the context of the utility’s system requirements, as argued by Penn Power.



The controversy is crystallized in the juxtaposition of the following testimony by the Complainant and by the Respondent’s Witness at the evidentiary hearing of October 12, 2006.

The Complainant:
My position is I want underground electric as required by the Pennsylvania Code.  It has nothing to do with their [overhead] electric line.  I’m talking about my development of an underground electric.  And they’re claiming my formal complaint states that I’m requiring them to put their main feeder line underground.  That’s their case against Pine Township.  (Tr. at 58).

[T]he underground lines that would service these seven lots is a 200-amp line that’s totally separate from their main feeder line they’re talking about. (Tr. at 64-65).  

I explained to them, too, in my letter dated November 7th - - -  I separated these issues then.  I told them then, I said I understand about your problem with overhead lines.  I said I don’t care about your situation with Pine Township, basically.  My solution there back then was[,] since there was power available within 40 feet of the property line, my solution is to extend your underground service to my set of lots and keep on dealing with them [Pine Township].  (Tr. at 69).

Penn Power’s Witness:
So the need for the pole line is two, if not threefold.  Number one, for the capacity needed to serve these lots and the lots of the future.  Number two, reliability that we need for these underground lot plans that we have problems within them to feed them [from] different directions.  And number three, the reliability for up and down that road and adjoining areas, that if we would have problems that we can feed our circuits [from] two different directions.  And fourth would be the economics that hasn’t really been discussed here at this point.  That’s the issue with Pine Township, that for us to put in the capacity that we need that you wanted as underground, it’s a ten to one ratio of cost.  For every dollar that we spend to build this overhead, we would spend it as $10 underground, and we have no way of justifying that, and that’s something that we would be putting into our customer[s’] rate base, which is not fair to customers in other areas . . .  (Tr. at 84-85).

[A]s we look at the entirety of the situation and not just focused on Mr. Brunn’s property, our need in our design practice to build these distribution lines for the capacity and [reliability] that we need . . . (Tr. at 88-89).

But we’re looking to the future.  If this line gets built, this overhead pole line, then we have a line sitting on there that we don’t need.  (Tr. at 103).



In essence, the Complainant wants his line extension to be installed underground without regard to the needs of Penn Power’s other customers, but he wants Penn Power’s other customers to pay for it.  





Penn Power argues that ALJ Corbett misunderstood the evidence that Penn Power presented at the hearing.  It appears to us that ALJ Corbett understood Penn Power’s testimony, but assigned little weight to it.  For example, ALJ Corbett acknowledged that there would be a reliability problem with the underground service to the Complainant’s development due to the inability of Penn Power to back feed power, but did not find it compelling because “Penn Power faces that reliability problem now with the 90-lot South Ridge Estates development across Mt. Pleasant Road.”  (I.D. at 9).  He also viewed the adequacy of the capacity of the line from the standpoint of the Complainant’s development, as opposed to the need for additional capacity to serve new developments on Mt. Pleasant Road.  (I.D. at 13-14).  In sum, ALJ Corbett assessed the Complainant’s request from the perspective of whether a 200 amp underground line could serve the Complainant’s development.  We believe that a broader perspective is more appropriate, and reach a different conclusion regarding the weight to be given to Penn Power’s evidence.    



Penn Power provided substantial evidence of the need for an overhead distribution line along Mt. Pleasant Road for reliability and capacity purposes.  (Tr. at 84-85, 88-89, 94-95).  The Complainant did not contest the need for an overhead distribution line, but argued that his requested line should be considered separately.  We disagree.  Given the need for the overhead distribution line, we agree with Penn Power that the underground line sought by the Complainant would be redundant when the overhead line eventually is constructed.
   



Although an underground line physically could be installed to serve the Complainant’s seven lots, the existing reliability problems in the area due to the absence of a back feed would be exacerbated.  (Tr. at 94-95).  A 200 amp underground line would not be adequate to extend service to future developments and could not be used to provide the needed back feed in the area.  (Tr. at 83-84).  If Penn Power were required to install an underground line for the Complainant, an overhead line would continue to be needed, and ultimately Penn Power’s customers would be required to pay for two lines.  (Tr. at 92-93).  Since an underground line costs approximately ten times more than an overhead line, the cost to customers for the dual installation would be increased approximately ten-fold.  (Tr. at 84-85).  



The Complainant’s contention, that Penn Power’s standard design practices do not require a loop feed for a development with less than twenty-five lots, implies that only his development may be considered by Penn Power in the design of the line extension.  (R.Exc. at 8-9).  This position again views the case from the narrow perspective of the Complainant’s proposed development, as opposed to the broader perspective of the facilities needed for system reliability, included the loop feed needed for the ninety-plus lots in South Ridge Estates.  As we stated above, if the Complainant wants his line extension to be installed underground without regard to the needs of Penn Power’s other customers, Penn Power’s other customers should not be required to pay for it. 


The Complainant also states that, if Penn Power wants the record to be clear, he would not object to including a Finding of Fact to the effect that Penn Power violated its standard design practice and the Public Utility Code by supplying service to South Ridge Estates without a loop feed.  This statement actually supports Penn Power’s testimony that a loop feed is needed.  Whether or not Penn Power violated its standard design practice and/or 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 at the time it installed the underground distribution line to serve South Ridge Estates is not an issue in this proceeding.  It is clear that Penn Power has been attempting to install an overhead distribution line to provide a loop feed to South Ridge Estates, but that its efforts thus far have been blocked by Pine Township.  (Tr. at 95-96).



For the same reason, the Complainant’s argument that Penn Power should be required to install an underground line without cost to serve his development without a loop feed because Penn Power installed an underground line to serve South Ridge Estates without a loop feed is not persuasive. Essentially, the Complainant argues that, because service to South Ridge Estates is unreliable, he too is entitled to unreliable service.  Although Penn Power’s efforts to install an overhead distribution line for overall system reliability thus far have been thwarted by Pine Township, this Commission will not require Penn Power to install a line at the expense of its other ratepayers that will exacerbate the reliability problems in this area.  Penn Power adequately explained the reasons why it installed an underground service line at no cost to South Ridge Estates.  (Tr. at 95-96, 104).  The underground line to South Ridge Estates was not considered to be redundant because it is located on the north side of the road opposite from the Complainant’s property.  Penn Power’s intention from the beginning has been to build the pole line on the south side of Mt. Pleasant Road.  (Tr. at 95).  In addition, Penn Power could not “get past” an historic oak tree with an overhead line on the South Ridge Estates property.  (Tr. at 107).  The Complainant’s argument that Penn Power is in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502, which prohibits a utility from subjecting a person to an unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage, is rejected. 



Accordingly, based on a review of the evidence presented in this proceeding, we do not believe that the Complainant has established a prima facie case for an underground line extension at Penn Power’s expense.
  Our conclusion assigns more weight than did ALJ Corbett to Penn Power’s testimony concerning the need for a 600 amp overhead distribution line along Mt. Pleasant Road to serve planned future development and to improve the reliability of service to existing and future customers.  We find that an underground distribution line in this location would be redundant and would represent a significant unnecessary expense to Penn Power’s other customers.  Penn Power’s Exception on this point is granted.  

Exception and Reply Exception:  “ALJ Corbett Misapplied 52 Pa. Code § 57.84 in Directing Penn Power to Construct the Underground Line Extension at Its Sole Cost and Expense.”



Penn Power contends that the ALJ Corbett misapplied 52 Pa. Code 

§ 57.84, which provides as follows:

§ 57.84.  Installing distribution lines beyond boundary of development.
Whenever the distance from the end of the utility’s existing distribution line to the boundary of the development is 100 feet or more, the 100 feet of new distribution line nearest to but outside the boundary shall be installed underground if practicable; and whenever the distance is less than 100 feet from the boundary, all of the new distribution line nearest to but outside the boundary shall be installed underground if practicable.  The installation required by this section shall be provided without cost to the applicant.


Penn Power argues that the ALJ did not consider the impractical nature of the customer’s underground line extension proposal, and the fact that it would result in duplicative, uneconomic facilities that would become surplus after the overhead main feeder distribution line is constructed on Mt. Pleasant Road.  Penn Power states that the record is clear that the underground line extension proposal is inconsistent with its standard design requirements and the provisions of its tariff, and that its tariff permits it to recover contributions from customers who insist on an underground distribution line extension.  “For all of these reasons, Penn Power submits that ALJ’s Corbett’s implicit determination that the customer’s proposed underground distribution line installation was practicable is an error.  Under all of the circumstances, ALJ Corbett should not have applied Section 57.84 to conclude that the proposed installation was practicable and should be provided by Penn Power without cost to the applicant.”  (Exc. at 25).



The Complainant’s Reply Exceptions state that Penn Power’s Exception on this point simply rehashes fallacious arguments, and that “Penn Power and its witness have no clue which rules of its tariff to apply to this case.”  (R.Exc. at 10).

Disposition


As discussed at length above, we agree with Penn Power that the evidence in this case demonstrates that an underground installation at this location would be redundant because it would not obviate the need for an overhead line.  This fact renders an underground line impracticable under 52 Pa. Code § 57.84.  This Exception is granted. 



It should be noted that this case was presented by the parties without any distinction between Section 57.82, which requires underground installation of lines within a development, and Section 57.84, which pertains to lines outside the boundary of a development.  It is clear that Section 57.84 would apply to the forty feet of line extension from the existing pole on the neighboring property to the Complainant’s property boundary.  The parties did not address the issue of whether Section 57.82 or Section 57.84 would apply to the line from the Complainant’s property boundary past the seven lots along Mt. Pleasant Road.


It is unnecessary for the resolution of this case to decide which provision would apply to this section of the proposed line.
  Even if this portion of the line fell under Section 57.82, which does not include the explicit qualification as does Section 57.84 that a line must be installed underground only if “practicable,” we believe that a fair reading of Section 57.82 implies such a qualification.  An interpretation of one of our regulations as requiring the performance of impracticable acts would be curious indeed.  In addition, as a matter of course we always retain the ability to waive one of our own regulations for good cause.

Exception and Reply Exception:  “ALJ Corbett Incorrectly Determined that Penn Power Was Required to Provide the Underground Line Extension Without Cost to the Customer.”



In this Exception, Penn Power argues that ALJ Corbett failed to apply its Tariff Rules correctly to the evidence, and that its Tariff Rules preempt Pine Township’s Developers Agreement.  (Exc. at 9 - 19).  Specifically, Penn Power argues that, under Tariff Rules 15, 23, and 24, standard service consists of overhead distribution lines; and that Tariff Rules 15, 24 and 25 permit Penn Power to require a contribution from a customer requesting underground installation of a line extension.  





Penn Power also argues that Pine Township’s Developers Agreement is preempted by Penn Power’s Tariff Rules.  The Developers Agreement states, in part, that “[a]ll utility lines within the development shall be installed underground, and any utility service lines or transmission lines constructed or extended to provide service to this development shall also be required to be installed underground.”  (Tr. at 79).  The Complainant’s developer, Mr. Graff, testified that his Developers Agreement with Pine Township requires that the property receive electric service through underground facilities, and that the limitation would apply to lines installed both on and off the developed property.  Mr. Graff also testified that he was concerned about his ability to develop other properties he owns in Pine Township if he did not demand that they all be served with underground facilities.  There is a concern that Pine Township would retaliate against him and interfere with his other developments if he granted a right-of-way for an overhead line to Penn Power.  Mr. Brunn testified that he would not grant the right-of-way to Penn Power for the same reason.  (Tr. at 62 – 63, 101-102).  Both Mr. Brunn and Mr. Graff testified that they would not provide an easement for an overhead line because they believed that the Township would not permit the property to be developed if they allowed the installation of an overhead line.  (Tr. at 77-80).



Penn Power submits that Pine Township’s Developers Agreement does not preempt or otherwise modify the requirements of Penn Power’s Tariff Rules.  (Exc. at 17).  Penn Power argues that a developer’s or subdivision agreement is not a township regulation, and more closely resembles a contract between a township and a developer, citing Board of Commissioners v. Haslett, 450 A.2d 300 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).  Penn Power has not signed the Pine Township Developers Agreement and has not agreed to construct its lines underground.



Penn Power states that the Pennsylvania Supreme Court and the Commonwealth Court both have repeatedly held that a municipality has no authority to dictate the installation or control of public utility facilities.  Penn Power submits that, under these decisions, Pine Township is preempted from adopting ordinances, regulations or other actions to control the installation of Penn Power’s facilities.  In addition, Penn Power submits that it cannot be bound by the Developers Agreement because it is not a party to the contract.



The Complainant’s Reply Exceptions argue that Tariff Rules 15, 23 and 24 do not apply to this case and that the correct Tariff Rule that controls this case is Tariff Rule 25.  He states that Tariff Rule 25 does not allow Penn Power to require a customer contribution for an underground line installation.


The Complainant also states that he fears that Penn Power will use any right-of-way agreement to construct an overhead line in an attempt to circumvent 52 Pa. Code § 57.82, and asks that the Commission instruct Penn Power to accept an easement that precludes them from constructing an overhead line.



The Complainant also dismisses Penn Power’s need for a 600 amp overhead distribution line for future developments by stating that “I am not applying for electric service for future developments down Mt. Pleasant Road.”  He believes that an overhead line of necessity would have to be located in the public right-of-way; otherwise Penn Power would have to negotiate with every property owner on Mt. Pleasant Road for a private easement.  The Complainant states that, even if Penn Power were to get a private easement from him, Penn Power wouldn’t be able to get the overhead line past the end of his development unless the line were in the public right-of-way.  “That is why that issue is in Commonwealth Court.”  (R.Exc. at 4).  The Complainant also acknowledges that the feeder line problem has existed since at least 1999, when he and his father first had discussions with Penn Power, and expresses frustration that the problem hasn’t been resolved.  



The Complainant states that Penn Power’s “Ready to Serve” letter is “simply an attempt to compel me to provide a private easement for their main feeder line.  This will never happen.  I have applied for underground electric in the development.  Penn Power acknowledges that this can be served from the existing pole 40 feet to the west of the development.  This would be a 200 amp line.  Penn Power’s 600 amp line that will continue to the east is a different issue.  That is Penn Power’s problem with Pine Township.”  (R.Exc. at 4).  He also contests Penn Power’s characterization of the requested underground line as “redundant” by arguing that an underground line could be redundant only if the overhead line already were in place. (R.Exc. at 5).



The Complainant states that, because South Ridge Estates was not charged for its underground line installation, charging him for the same service would violate 66 Pa. C.S. § 1502.  With regard to Penn Power’s argument concerning the preemption of Pine Township’s Developers Agreement, the Complainant states that his application is not based on the Agreement, but on the Commission’s Regulations and Penn Power’s Tariff.  He notes that ALJ Corbett’s Initial Decision was not based on Pine Township’s Developers Agreement, and states that this portion of Penn Power’s Exceptions is irrelevant.

Disposition


ALJ Corbett based his Initial Decision on the application of the Commission’s Regulations to his interpretation of the evidence presented in this proceeding.  Although he described various Tariff Rules that Penn Power introduced and that were admitted into the record, he did not base his Initial Decision upon them.  Penn Power argues that ALJ Corbett failed to apply the Tariff Rules correctly to the evidence.  


Since we have determined that Penn Power is not required under our Regulations to install an underground line for the Complainant at its sole cost and expense, it is unnecessary to reach Penn Power’s arguments concerning costs that may required under its Tariff Rule 25, which pertains to underground service in new residential developments.
  Penn Power’s Tariff Rules 15 and 24, which govern new installations and line extensions generally, therefore apply.  Tariff Rules 15 and 24 require that a customer pay the incremental costs associated with installing a line underground at the customer’s request in situations where an underground installation otherwise is not required.



Penn Power has estimated that the incremental cost to install an underground line would be $22,000, and has offered to install an underground distribution line for the Complainant at that cost.
  The calculation of the incremental cost has not been challenged by the Complainant and appears to us to be reasonable.  Therefore, although we have determined that the Complainant is not entitled to the installation of an underground line at Penn Power’s sole cost and expense, he may elect to have a line installed underground upon the payment of a contribution of $22,000.  This is consistent with Penn Power’s Tariff Rules 15 and 24.



However, in addition to requesting a contribution of $22,000 from the Complainant to provide an underground line extension, Penn Power has insisted on obtaining a private right-of-way from the Complainant, not only for the underground line for which he would be paying, but also the overhead distribution line that Penn Power wants to construct along Mt. Pleasant Road..  (Exc. at 24).  The only authority cited by Penn Power to support its demand for a dual right-of-way that includes an overhead line is Tariff Rule 24, which requires a customer requesting a line extension to provide the necessary right-of-way in a form and substance acceptable to Penn Power.  Penn Power reads this as authorizing it to demand an expanded right-of-way beyond that necessary for the customer-requested line.  This interpretation of Tariff Rule 24 is overly broad.  If the Complainant elects to pay the incremental cost of $22,000 for an underground service line, he should not be forced to give Penn Power an easement for both an overhead line and an underground line.  This is a Formal Complaint proceeding brought by Mr. Brunn seeking an underground service line.  It is not a condemnation proceeding initiated by Penn Power seeking a private right-of-way for an overhead service line from Mr. Brunn. 



Penn Power also Excepts to the Initial Decision based on an argument that Pine Township’s Developers Agreement is preempted by Penn Power’s Tariff Rules.  Conversely, Penn Power also argues that Penn Power’s Tariff Rules are not preempted by Pine Township’s Developers Agreement.  (Exc. at 17).  ALJ Corbett, however, did not base his Initial Decision on, or otherwise give effect to, Pine Township’s Developers Agreement, and neither do we.  Without addressing this portion of Penn Power’s Exceptions at length, we do believe that Pine Township’s Developers Agreement is preempted by the Commission’s exclusive jurisdiction over the regulation of public utilities in Pennsylvania.  This is the issue that is before the Commonwealth Court at No. 2102 C.D. 2005.



We note that, as part of its argument regarding preemption, Penn Power states that, “[t]o the extent that ALJ Corbett relied upon the Pine Township Developers Agreement as a reason to waive Tariff Rule 24’s requirement that a suitable right-of-way agreement be provided to Penn Power for the proposed service to the Brunn property, that reliance is an error of law which should be reversed by the Commission.”  (Exc. at 19, emphasis supplied).  Contrary to Penn Power’s assertion, ALJ Corbett did not “waive” Tariff Rule 24, and in fact specified in his Ordering Paragraph No. 2 that Penn Power’s obligation to install an underground service line was conditioned on the receipt from the Complainant of “an executed private right-of-way agreement suitable for the construction of underground line extension facilities.”  (I.D. at 16; emphasis supplied).  Again, Penn Power improperly is trying to leverage the obligation of Mr. Brunn to provide a right-of-way for an underground line extension under Tariff Rule 24 to obtain a right-of-way for an overhead distribution line. 



The Complainant’s Reply Exceptions have been addressed in this and other sections of this Opinion and Order.  Based on the above discussion, Penn Power’s Exception is granted in part and denied in part.

Exception and Reply Exception:  “The Commission Should Amend ALJ Corbett’s Findings to Reflect Future Development in Pine Township.”



Penn Power argues in its fourth Exception that the Commission should amend ALJ Corbett’s findings to reflect future development in Pine Township.  



ALJ Corbett’s Finding of Fact No. 11 states, inter alia, that the Complainant is unaware of any planned development to the east of the Complainant’s property along Mt. Pleasant Road.  Penn Power points out that its Witness testified that Penn Power knows of a significant planned development of 200 to 300 homes east of the Complainant’s property on a farm owned by a Mr. Minnick.  (Tr. at 23).  



Penn Power requests that this information be included as an additional finding of fact in the Commission’s final Order.  Penn Power states that this information supports its position that the line extension requested by the Complainant must be designed to provide adequate and reliable service to future customers in the area.  



The Complainant states in his Reply Exceptions that he does not oppose Penn Power’s request for this additional Finding of Fact.  He reiterates his view that the 200 amp underground line that he has requested is distinct from the 600 amp line that Penn Power wants to build to serve future development.
Disposition


Penn Power’s request is both accurate and reasonable.  This Exception is granted.

Conclusion
Based on the foregoing, we reverse ALJ Corbett’s conclusion that Penn Power is required to install an underground line extension to serve the Complainant’s development at Penn Power’s sole cost and expense.  The Complainant has the option of either having an overhead line installed at no cost, or having an underground line installed at cost of $22,000.  In the event that the Complainant elects to pay for an underground installation, Penn Power may not demand a right-of-way for an overhead distribution line; THEREFORE, 


IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania Power Company (Respondent) on February 12, 2007, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge John H. Corbett, Jr., are granted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Robert J. Brunn (Complainant) against Pennsylvania Power Company (Respondent) is denied in part and sustained in part.


3.
That the Complainant may elect to have the Respondent install an overhead distribution line to serve the Complainant’s development at the Respondent’s sole expense conditioned upon the Complainant’s provision of a suitable right-of-way agreement for a 600 amp overhead line.



4.
That the Complainant may elect to have the Respondent install an underground distribution line to serve the Complainant’s development, conditioned upon the Complainant’s payment of a contribution of $22,000 and the Complainant’s provision of a suitable right-of-way agreement for the installation of the 200 amp underground line.



5.
That if the Complainant elects to have the Respondent install an underground distribution line to serve his development, the Respondent shall not require that the Complainant grant the Respondent the right to install an overhead distribution line within the required right-of-way.



6.
That the following Finding of Fact is included in this Opinion and Order:  “Penn Power has knowledge that a residential development consisting of 200 to 300 lots is planned for property located east of the Brunn property on Mt. Pleasant Road.  (N.T. 23).”



7.
That this proceeding be terminated and the record marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION







James J. McNulty,







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 24, 2007
ORDER ENTERED:  April 25, 2007
� 	For the past four years, the Complainant has been the Executor of an estate that owns the property.  (Tr. at 46).  The property is referred to as the Complainant’s property throughout this Opinion and Order for ease of reference.


�	As noted above, the dispute between Penn Power and Pine Township regarding a permit to construct the overhead line is before the Commonwealth Court.  It is our opinion that Penn Power ultimately will be able to construct the needed overhead distribution line along Mt. Pleasant Road.


	�	Viewed another way, had the Complainant established a prima facie case for an underground line extension, the Respondent has rebutted the case with credible evidence that an underground line in this location would not be practicable given the continuing need for an overhead distribution line.


	�	Although we are not required to decide this issue, we note than an overhead line would have been installed in the public right-of-way along Mt. Pleasant Road if Pine Township had approved the permit application filed by Penn Power.  Pine Township’s attempt to prevent the installation has led to the Complainant’s request for an underground installation on a private right-of-way parallel to Mt. Pleasant Road.  The private right-of-way was described by the Complainant as “two feet back” from the public right-of-way.  (Tr. at 106).   Pine Township should not be allowed to prevail by unreasonably refusing applications for overhead lines in its public rights-of-way, thereby forcing lines onto private property, and then requiring that the lines be installed underground because they are “within” a development.  Although Pine Township is not a party to this proceeding and has made no such argument, this could be the end result if Section 57.82 were applied and interpreted as lacking the implied requirement that underground installations be “practicable.”  We also note that Penn Power has agreed to install the individual service lines from the disputed distribution line to the seven lots underground. 


� 	Penn Power agrees that the service lines from the distribution line in dispute to the seven individual lots will be installed underground, presumably in accordance with Tariff Rule 25.  (Exc. at 5; Tr. at 93).


� 	The estimate includes costs for transformers, high voltage underground cables and associated hardware and equipment.  (Tr. at 92-93).
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